# ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS Misc Docket No. 97-\_9044

Appointment of a District Judge to Preside in a State Bar Disciplinary Action

The Supreme Court of Texas hereby appoints the Honorable Phillip R. Martinez, Judge of the 327th District Court of El Paso County, Texas, to preside in the Disciplinary Action styled:

## The Commission for Lawyer Discipline v. Rhonda Thornton Grimm

filed as no. A 100,670 in the 70th District Court of Ector County, Texas.

The Clerk of the Supreme Court shall promptly forward to the District Clerk of Ector County, Texas, a copy of this Order for filing and service pursuant to Rule 3.03, Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.

As ordered by the Supreme Court of Texas, in chambers,

with the Seal thereof affixed at the City of Austin, this 26th day of February, 1997.

JOHN T. ADAMS, CLERK SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS This assignment, made by Misc. Docket No. 97-9044, is also an assignment by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court pursuant to Texas Government Code §74.057.

Signed this  $\chi$  day of February, 1997.

Thomas R. Phillips

Chief Justice



#### THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CHIEF JUSTICE THOMAS R. PHILLIPS

RAUL A. GONZALEZ

NATHAN L. HECHT

JOHN CORNYN CRAIG ENOCH

ROSE SPECTOR PRISCILLA R. OWEN JAMES A. BAKER GREG ABBOTT

IUSTICES

POST OFFICE BOX 12248

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711

TEL: (512) 463-1312

FAX: (512) 463-1365

February 27, 1997

CLERK JOHN T. ADAMS

EXECUTIVE ASS'T
WILLIAM L. WILLIS

ADMINISTRATIVE ASS'T NADINE SCHNEIDER

Ms. Jennifer Rymell Assistant General Counsel, State Bar of Texas 201 Main Street, Suite 1150 Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Ms. Rhonda Thornton Grimm
P. O. Box 15288
Rio Rancho, New Mexico 87174-5288

Dear Ms. Rymell and Ms. Grimm:

Pursuant to Rule 3.02 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, I hereby notify you that the Supreme Court of Texas has appointed the Honorable Phillip R. Martinez, Judge of the 327th District Court, El Paso, Texas to preside in

Commission for Lawyer Discipline v. Rhonda Thornton Grimm.

Judge Hancock, previously assigned, is unable to preside in this matter.

Sincerely,

#### SIGNED

John T. Adams Clerk



### THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CHIEF JUSTICE

THOMAS R. PHILLIPS

JUSTICES RAUL A. GONZALEZ NATHAN L. HECHT JOHN CORNYN CRAIG ENOCH ROSE SPECTOR PRISCILLA R. OWEN JAMES A. BAKER GREG ABBOTT

POST OFFICE BOX 12248 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711

TEL: (512) 463-1312

FAX: (512) 463-1365

February 27, 1997

CLERK JOHN T. ADAMS

EXECUTIVE ASS'T WILLIAM L. WILLIS

ADMINISTRATIVE ASS'T NADINE SCHNEIDER

The Honorable Jackie Tripp Barnes District Clerk of Ector County P. O. Box 966 Odessa, Texas 79760

Dear Ms. Barnes:

Pursuant to Rule 3.03 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, I am sending for filing in State Bar of Texas Disciplinary Action styled: The Commission for Lawyer Discipline v. Rhonda Thornton Grimm, No. A100,670 in the 70th District Court of Ector County, a copy of the Supreme Court's order appointing the Honorable Phillip R. Martinez, Judge of the 327th District Court, El Paso, Texas, to preside in this Disciplinary Action.

Sincerely,

SIGNED

John T. Adams Clerk

Hon. Phillip R. Martinez

Ms. Rhonda Thornton Grimm

Ms. Jennifer Rymell